techniques. These valuation techniques use observable market data where available and rely as little as possible on entity specific
estimates. An instrument is classified as Level 2 if all significant inputs required to value an instrument are observable.

Specific valuation techniques used to measure financial instruments include:

•	 Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments.
•	 Fair value of currency swap contracts is determined using exchange rates at the balance sheet date.

For loans to the public the fair value is based on discounted cash flows using an interest rate based on the market rate at the balance
sheet date, which was 16.00 % as at 31 March 2024 and 16.20 % as at 31 December 2023.

An instrument is classified as Level 3 in cases where one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

For lending to the public, the market value has been calculated as the difference between the market capitalisation of TF Bank shares
on the balance sheet date and the shareholders' equity adjusted for other surplus and deficit values of assets and liabilities in the
balance sheet.

31 Mar 2024
SEK thousand

Carrying
amount Fair value

Fair value
gain (+)/Fair

value loss (-)

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 18,518 18,518 -
Treasury bills eligible for refinancing 3,174,280 3,168,045 -6,235
Loans to credit institutions 1,716,345 1,716,345 -
Loans to the public 18,798,936 20,380,909 1,581,973
Shares 144 144 -
Derivatives 71,528 71,528 -

Total assets 23,779,751 25,355,489 1,575,738

Liabilities
Deposits from the public 20,834,961 20,834,961 -
Subordinated liabilities 347,213 347,213 -
Derivatives 25,280 25,280 -

Total liabilities 21,207,454 21,207,454 -

31 Dec 2023
SEK thousand

Carrying
amount Fair value

Fair value
gain (+)/Fair

value loss (-)

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 18,916 18,916 -
Treasury bills eligible for refinancing 3,635,697 3,629,343 -6,354
Loans to credit institutions 2,089,504 2,089,504 -
Loans to the public 17,870,633 19,630,373 1,759,740
Shares 144 144 -
Derivatives 2,455 2,455 -

Total assets 23,617,349 25,370,735 1,753,386

Liabilities
Deposits from the public 20,652,997 20,652,997 -
Subordinated liabilities 346,909 346,909 -
Derivatives 227,708 227,708 -

Total liabilities 21,227,614 21,227,614 -

Note 6 cont.

26  •  Interim report January-March 2024  •  TF Bank AB (publ)

NOTE 7 Loans to the public

SEK thousand 31 Mar 2024 31 Dec 2023

Loans to the household sector 18,694,599 17,766,169
Loans to the corporate sector 1 104,337 104,464

Total loans to the public 18,798,936 17,870,633

Loans to the household sector, gross
Stage 1, gross 17,200,418 16,505,116
Stage 2, gross 803,735 711,193
Stage 3, gross 2 1,919,731 1,604,567

Total loans to the household sector, gross 19,923,884 18,820,876

Provisions for expected loan losses, household sector
Stage 1 -279,989 -261,935
Stage 2 -131,416 -115,109
Stage 3 2 -817,880 -677,663

Total provisions for expected loan losses, household sector -1,229,285 -1,054,707

Loans to the household sector, net
Stage 1, net 16,920,429 16,243,181
Stage 2, net 672,319 596,084
Stage 3, net 2 1,101,851 926,904

Total loans to the household sector, net 18,694,599 17,766,169

Geographic distribution of net loans
Germany 5,502,020 4,784,548
Norway 4,426,772 4,245,890
Finland 3,485,139 3,478,514
Sweden 1,385,810 1,485,643
Estonia 1,057,986 1,066,304
Latvia 1,030,186 988,664
Lithuania 957,935 885,922
Austria 329,700 291,619
Poland 286,790 314,539
Denmark 195,953 176,249
Spain 140,645 152,741

Total loans to the public 18,798,936 17,870,633

CHANGE IN PROVISION FOR NET LOAN LOSSES

SEK thousand 31 Mar 2024 31 Dec 2023

Opening balance -1,054,707 -607,619
Change in provision for sold loans -37,912 -148,960
Reversal of provision for sold loans 37,912 148,960
Change in provision for expected loan losses in stage 1 -9,766 -71,555
Change in provision for expected loan losses in stage 2 -12,161 -39,201
Change in provision for expected loan losses in stage 3 -118,816 -351,825
Exchange rate differences -33,834 15,493

Closing balance -1,229,284 -1,054,707

1	 Lending to the corporate sector consists of loans in stage 1 to counterparties regarding sale of past due receivables and a loan in stage 1 to a foreign partner within
	 the segment Ecommerce Solutions.
2	 The Bank regularly sells past due receivables in markets where the Board of Directors considers the price level to be favourable for the Bank’s performance and risk profile.

TF Bank AB (publ)  •  Interim report January-March 2024  •  27

NOTE 8 Deposits and borrowings from the public

SEK thousand 31 Mar 2024 31 Dec 2023

Germany 18,609,291 19,275,721
Netherlands 801,897 162,800
Ireland 425,666 103,291